
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
(4101 Wholesale Club Dr.) 
14th Election District 
6th Councilman District 
KB of Baltimore, Inc. 
Petitioner 

* * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

BEFORE THE OFFICE 

OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

HEARINGS FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

CASE NO. 2014-0021-A 

* * 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore 

County as a Petition for Variance filed by David H. Karceski, Esquire, on behalf of the legal 

owner of the subject property. The Petitioner is requesting Variance relief from the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows: (1) pursuant to §450.4 Attachment 1.7(b) (v) 

and 7(b) (vii) to allow a freestanding joint identification sign with a sign area/face of 223 square 

feet and height of 33 feet in lieu of the permitted 132 square feet and height of 25 feet; (2) 

pursuant to §450.4 Attachment 1.7(b) (ix) to allow the display of 11 lines of text with a sign copy 

a minimum of 3 inches in height in lieu of the permitted 5 lines of text and required 8 inches 

height for sign copy; and (3) pursuant to § 102.5 and 450.6.A. l to permit a pylon sign with a height 

of 33 feet within the 25 foot clear-sight-triangle bounded on two sides by roads. The subject 

property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the two-sheet site plan that was marked and 

accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1 A & 1 B. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests was Mitch Kellman and Carl 

Reinke. David H. Karceski, Esquire appeared as counsel and represented the Petitioner. The 

file reveals that the Petition was properly advertised and posted as required by the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations. There were no Protestants or interested citizens in attendance. 
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There were no substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments received. 

Testimony and evidence revealed that the subject property (a shopping center) is 

approximately 22 +/- acres in the aggregate, and is zoned BR. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I will grant the request. Under 

Cromwell and its progeny, to obtain variance reliefrequires a showing that: 

(1) The property is unique; and 
(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical 

difficulty or hardship. 

Trinity Assembly of God v. People 's Counsel, 407 Md. 53, 80 (2008). 

Petitioner has met this test. 

Mr. Kellman testified (via proffer) that the property is irregularly shaped, bifurcated by 

power lines and bordered on 3 sides by roadways. As such, it is unique. If the B.C.Z.R. were 

strictly enforced, the Petitioner would indeed suffer a practical difficulty, given it would be unable 

to install the proposed sign. Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the 

spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public 

health, safety, and general welfare. This is demonstrated by the lack of County and/or community 

opposition. In addition, a joint identification sign of similar size was erected on the site over 20 

years ago, and has not resulted in any complaints or concerns. The proposed sign, as noted by the 

Department of Planning, will be an "upgrade" to the existing signage. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition, 

and for the reasons set forth above, the variance relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 26th day of September, 2013, by the Administrative 

Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief pursuant to 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R") as~~ q:\~$\fOOtf;~f.lL~hment 

Date YI £-LP\ \3 
2 

By f::::R A 



l.7(b) (v) and 7(b) (vii) to allow a freestanding joint identification sign with a sign area/face of 

223 square feet and height of 33 feet in lieu of the permitted 132 square feet and height of25 feet; 

(2) pursuant to §450.4 Attachment l.7(b) (ix) to allow the display of 11 lines of text with a sign 

copy a minimum of 3 inches in height in lieu of the permitted 5 lines of text and required 8 inches 

height for sign copy; and (3) pursuant to § 102.5 and 450.6.A.1 to permit a pylon sign with a height 

of 33 feet within the 25 foot clear-sight-triangle bounded on two sides by roads, be and is hereby 

GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

• Petitioner may apply for appropriate permits and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this 
time is at its own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this 
Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner 
would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its 
original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB:sln 

istrative Law Judge for 
Baltimore County 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

David H. Karceski, Esquire 
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue 
Suite 500 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: Petition for Variance 

September 26, 2013 

Property: 4101 Wholesale Club Drive 
Case No.: 2014-0021-A 

Dear Mr. Karceski: 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

JEB:sln 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

JO~~~ 
Admmistrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

C: Mitch Kellman. 200 E. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21286 
Carl Reinke, 501 Fairmont Avenue, Suite 300, Towson, Maryland 21286 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 / Towson, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3868 / Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountyrnd.gov 
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) 
To be filed with the Department of Pennlts, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 4101 Wholesale Club Drive which is presently zoned -=B-=R ___ _ 
Deed References: 9784-565 10 Digit Tax Account# 2 2 o o o 162 a 2 ___ _ 
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) .... K .... B __ o ___ f __ B __ a __ lt __ im ....... or .... e...._ln ...... c .... ----------------

(SELECT THE HEARING($) BY MARKING}! AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate In Baltimore County and which Is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1. __ a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3.lS_ a Variance from Section(s) 

SEE ATIACHED SHEET 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following re,,u~ons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty gr indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

TO BE DETERMINED AT HEARING 

Property Is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal,Owner(a).Afflmliltlon: 11-we do so solemnly dedare and affirm. under the penalties of perjury, that I/ We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is 'the subject of this I these Petition(s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name #2 - Type or Print 

Signature # 2 

Timonium, MD 

Mailing Address City State 

21093 , .L/lb -67o /-~ 1ao 
Zip Code ne# Email Address Zip Code Telephone# 

Attor~~ for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted: 

David H. Ka 

Signal Venable LLP 

210 W. Pennsylvania Ave .. Ste. 500 Towson MD 210 w. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 500 Towson MD 
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City 

21204 1 410-494-6285 1 dhkarceski@venable .com 21204 1410-494-6285 

Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Zip Code Telephone# 

State 

I dhkarceski@venable.com 

Email Address 

CASE NUMBER ~ 14 -0 O"l I, A Flllng DateL~t_li Do Not Schedule Dates:------- Reviewer_& 

REV. 10/4/11 



Attachment to 
Petition for Variance 

4101 Wholesale Club Drive 

The following variances are requested from Section 450.4 Attachment 1 of the Baltimore 
County Zoning Regulations: 

From 7(b)(v) and 7(b)(vii) to allow a freestanding joint identification sign with a sign 
area/face of 223 square feet and height of 3 3 feet in lieu of the permitted 13 2 square feet 
and height of 25 feet. 

From 7(b )(ix) to allow the display of 11 lines of text with a sign copy a minimum of 3 
inches in height in lieu of the permitted 5 lines of text and required 8 inches height for 
sign copy. 

Variance from BCZR Sections 102.5 and 450.6.A. l to permit a pylon sign with a height 
of 33 feet within the 25 foot clear-sight-triangle bounded on two sides by roads. 

#6833795v l ~J4- 002-l-A 



DMW 
DAFT MCCUNE WALKER INC 

Description 

To Accompany Variance 

Belair Road (U.S. Route 1) 

Baltimore County, Maryland 

Commencing for the same at the end of the second of the two following courses 

and distances measured from the point formed by the intersection of the centerline of 

Ridge Road with the centerline of Belair Road (U.S. Route I), Northeasterly 1, 180 feet, 

more or less, thence Southeasterly 80 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning being 

situate on the Southeastern right-of-way of said Belair Road, thence leaving said point of 

beginning and running with and binding on a portion of Belair Road, referring all courses of 

this description to the Maryland Coordinate System (NAD 83/ 1991 ), the ten following 

courses and distances: (I) North 36 degrees 36 minutes 03 seconds East 132.33 feet; 

thence (2) North 65 degrees 18 minutes 14 seconds East I 3.35 feet; thence (3) South 52 

degrees 48 minutes 16 seconds East 36.58 feet; thence (4) Southeasterly by a line curving 

to the left, having a radius of 305.00 feet, for a distance of 181.30 feet (the arc of said curve 

being subtended by a chord bearing South 69 degrees 50 minutes 02 seconds East 178.64 

feet); thence (5) Southeasterly by a line curving to the left, having a radius of 244.69 feet, 

for a distance of 19.48 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord bearing 

South 89 degrees 08 minutes 50 seconds East 19.48 feet); thence (6) South O I degrees 25 

minutes 34 second East 22.66 feet; thence (7) South 29 degrees 08 minutes 49 second 

West 167.43 feet; thence (8) North 60 degrees 51 minutes I I second West 122.05 feet; 

Page I of 2 
0)\4 - 001.,, \- A 

TOWSON: 200 EAST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286 P: 410 296 3333 F 410 296 4705 

FREDERICK : 8 EAST SECOND STREET. SUITE 201. FREDERICK , MARYLAND 21701 P: 301 696 9040 F: 301 696 9041 

BERLIN: THE PAVILIONS , 11200 RACETRACK ROAD, SUITE 202. BERLIN . MARYLAND 21811 P : 410 641 9980 F : 410 641 9948 
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thence (9) North 57 degrees 59 minutes 41 second West 96.67 feet; and thence ( I 0) 

North 5 I degrees I I minutes 57 second West 48.48 feet to the point of beginning; 

containing 39,851 square feet or 0.9148 acres of land, more or less. 

THIS DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY AND IS 

NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCE. 

July I, 2013 

Project No. 80051.HS (L8005 I .HS) 

Page 2 of 2 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Petitioner: t;:& of ~ f .f--,f'l)o~ , /n <.. 

Address or Location: :(JO f Uholts......4 C/vb 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: 13,tAr b~ Lv LC< ~u 1<..h, 
Address: J. IO U. ~OS l/ /vM 1'4. A~ 

.-ouso" 1 J\ JP r :J. , ~ o c.f 
5f < . Soo 

Telephone Number ( 4/ o/ "( 'i 'f r b '). O(J 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 



BALTIMORE COUNTf;, MARYLAND 
6F~ICE QF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

:,: ' 

1r·· !r 

Rec , 
Ftohl: 

For: , 

Sub ., 
Rev~ 

Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct 

Total : 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING, 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

.{W.i.tlO 
f,00 Gt 

id 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Lewis: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2014-0021-A 
RE: Case No.:------------- -

Petitioner/Developer: - ---------

KB of Baltimore, Inc., Philip Hoag 

September 25, 2013 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: _____ _____________ _ 

4101 Wholesale Club Drive 

September 5, 2013 
The sign(s) were posted on---------------------- -----

ZONING NOTICE 

201+oo21-A 
f>, I \JUI l H~l'.,RI', L I Rl' 

lH( ! )';I' l',H• __, )~t 

1', ', r ML' 

11009 2M. JB<f<BISON IIUILDfNO 
Pl.ACE: 1flB 9111¥1¥fMI TOWfPNMPl1ilf 
DA.ff. AND TINE: ....... IM 2S lllJM I l!PMI. 

~Ql_;,~r~•=:;.,ru:;-r:;;g,~ 

~!~ 

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

~ eptemberS,2013 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



HF BALTIN10RE SUN 
~::. MEDIA GROUP 
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001 

September 5, 2013 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, said publication 
appearing on September 5, 2013 

D The Jeffersonian 

THE BAL Tl MORE SUN MEDIA GROUP 

By: Susan Wilkinson 

~tJ.Ju.i~ 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEMING 

The Administrative LaW Judges of Baltimore county, by 
authority of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 
· case:# 2014-0021-A 

4101 Wholesale Club Drive 
sw corner of Belair Road and Wholesale Club Drive 

14th Election District· 6th councilmanic District 
Legal owner(s): KB of Baltimore, inc., Philip Hoag 

variance: to allow a freestanding joint identification sign 
with a sign area/face of 223 sq. ft . and height of 33 ft. in lieu 
of the permitted 132 sq. ft. and height of 25 ft.; to allow the 
display of 11 lines of text w ith a sign copy a minimum of 3 
inches In height In lieu of the permitted 5 lines of text and 
required 8 inches height for sign copy; to permit a pylon sign 
with a height of 33 ft. within the 25 ft. clear-sight-triangle 
bounded on two sides by roads. 
Hearing: wednesday, september 25, 2013 et 1:30 p.m. 
tn Room 205, Jefferson autkltng. 105 west c tieupeeke 
Avenue, TOWSOn 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS. APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887·3868. . 

(2) FOr information concerning the File and/or Heanng, 
contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887·3391 . 
9/010 sept. 5 944688 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

August 12, 2013 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Direc tor. Department of Permits , 
Approvals & Insp ections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0021-A 
4101 Wholesale Club Drive 
SW corner of Belair Road and Wholesale Club Drive 
14th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: KB of Baltimore, Inc., Philip Hoag 

Variance to allow a freestanding joint identification sign with a sign area/face of 223 sq. ft. and 
height of 33 ft. in lieu of the permitted 132 sq. ft. and height of 25 ft; to allow the display of 11 
lines of text with a sign copy a minimum of 3 inches in height in lieu of the permitted 5 lines of 
text and required 8 inches height for sign copy; to permit a pylon sign with a height of 33 ft . 
within the 25 ft. clear-sight-triangle bounded on two sides by roads. 

Hearing: Wednesday, September 25, 2013 at 1 :30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

AJ:kl 

C: David Karceski, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500, Towson 21204 
Philip Hoag, 1937 Greenspring Drive, Timonium 21093 

' 
NOTES: (1 f THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, SEPT. 5, 2013. 
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

. Zoning Review \ County Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 \ Towson, Maryland 2 1204 \ Phone 410-887-3391 \ Fax 410-887-3048 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov · 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, September 5, 2013 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Barbara Lukasevich 
Venable 
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500 
Towson, MD 21204 

410-494-620 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0021-A 
4101 Wholesale Club Drive 
SW corner of Belair Road and Wholesale Club Drive 
14th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: KB of Baltimore, Inc. , Philip Hoag 

Variance to allow a freestanding joint identification sign with a sign area/face of 223 sq. ft. and 
height of 33 ft. in lieu of the permitted 132 sq . ft. and height of 25 ft; to allow the display of 11 
lines of text with a sign copy a minimum of 3 inches in height in lieu of the permitted 5 lines of 
text and required 8 inches height for sign copy; to permit a pylon sign with a height of 33 ft. 
within the 25 ft. clear-sight-triangle bounded on two sides by roads. 

Hearing: Wednesday, September 25, 2013 at 1 :30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: October 31, 2013 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2014-0021-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on October 
28, 2013. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for 
return to)he Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ' pick up box.' 

c: t./ase File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

4101 Wholesale Club Drive; SW comer of 
Belair Road & Wholesale Club Drive 
14th Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): KB of Baltimore, Inc 
by Philip Hoag 

Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * 

* OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 2014-021-A 

* * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED '. 

AUG O 8 2013 

••••........••.• .:\ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

G~t ~ ?/~~~ 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this gt11 day of August, 2013 , a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to David Karceski, Esquire, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, 

Suite 500, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



CASE NO. 2014-~ - t\ 

Comment 
Received 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent---- ~ 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ----~ 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No.-------- --- -~ 

PRIOR ZONING (CaseNo. CX)-3rn- ~ 
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes if No 

Yes D No 

D 
D 

) 

by ~cb 
\ 

Comments, if any: _ _ _____________________ _ 
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Ill RB: NIITICII lQt YUlAIICS 
9/0onllr leJ4jr Road Md 
llhite 1111.nb Boulevard 
(llhite ll4nh Retail Center -
Lot lo. 2) 

14th Election District 
6th Couacil.mllaic District 

,,J ":". · . :,..· • •• • • 

• IIIWII '11118 

* 1*rOfti WDG • • • '~. • t 

* a, BILTDIDIII ODUB'f 

• ca. 1'o. 93-336-A 

Belair Jlolld/llhit• llarllll Joint • 
Venture - Petitioners 

• • • • • • • * • • • 

l'Ill)IIQI 01' FACT MD CDg,IISICJIIS 9!' Liii 

Thi• •tter ccaa• before the Deputy Zoning Callliuioaer • a 

Petition for Variance filed by the owners of the subject property ... lair 

Road/White Rarsh Joint Venture, by and ~ their attorney, John a. 

Gontrum, Esquire. The Petitioners requ .. t r.lief frcm Section 413.SD to 

pendt a aign height of 35.8 f-t in lieu of the 11md. ... penaitted 25 feet 

for an existing center identification sign, in accordance with Petition-

er's Exhibit 2. 

Appearing on behalf of the Petitioners were Jack Canella of Heri-

tage Properties, Inc., property manager of the subject site, and John B. 

Gontrum, Esquire. There were no Protestants. 

Testimony indicated that the subject property, known as Lot 2 of 

the White Marsh Retail Center, consists of a gross acreage of 23.10 acres, 

llk>re or less, predaninantly zoned B.R. and is located on the east side of 

Belair Road at its intersection with White Marsh Boulevard. Said property 

is the site of a B. J.'s warehouse wholesale store and other c0111Dercial 

business operations, including a restaurant. The Petitioners are desiroua 

of replacing an existing sign with a center identification sign of 35.8 

feet in height. Testimony indicated that due to a concrete abutment and 

fencing installed by the State Highway Administration (SHA) on the overpass 

of Belair Road where it crosses over White Marsh Boulevard, the exiati.ncJ 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 

'J 
.-J 

,· .!: -, 

--~ 

\ 
. .::, 'I 

- -~ .·, 

I 
I .. 



·~·.·, 

a1tn 1• blocad fraa the viw of oncaainv traffic. !berefore, in order for 

it to be •i•ible to 110tori•t• travellinv north on Belair Road, it i• nectta-

Nl'I to incrNN the heipt of the exiating ai911. Tutmony indicated 

that ~t the t.S.. the aiating •ion vu plececl on the property, the Peti­

tionen wn Ulld9r the illprN•ion that the SRA 111UUld inatall a lllCb lower 

concnt• llblllt..nt and fencing. HaNver, aa evidenced in photocp:apu iden­

tified u ,.titionen Bxhil>it• 4A through 41', the SHA conatructed a IIDCh 

higher abat..nt and fencin9. 'l'Ntimny indicated that the relief requeat­

ed will not advenely affect the health, aafety or general -lfare of the 

mrraun4iDg .... 

An ar.. variance_, be granted where •trict application of the 

zoning regulations would cauae practical difficulty to the Petitioner and 

his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical 

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following: 

1) whether strict compliance with requirement 1«>Uld 
unreasonably prevent the uae of the property for a 
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily 
burdenaame; 

2) whether the grant would do substantial injustice 
to applicant as well as other property owners in the 
district or whether a lesser relaxation than that 
applied for would give subetantial relief; and 

J) whether relief can be gra.,t&d in such fashiun 
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and 
public safety and welfare secured. 

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals. Town of Ches!R!fke Beach, 22 Nd. App. 28 

(1974). 

It is clear fran the testimony that if the variance is granted, 

such use, as proposed, will not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R. 

and will not result in any injury to the public good. 

- 2-



• 

After du• couicleration of the te•tU1Dny and evidence pnHDted., 

it ia clear that practical difficulty or unreuonable hardahip will reeult 

if the variance 18 not 9rmated. It bu been ••tllbl18hed that mpecial 

circumtanc•• or condition• exist that are peculiar to the land or atruc­

ture which is the 8Ubject of thie variance nqueat and that the require­

•nts from which the Plttitioner Nekll relief will unct.lly re•trict the UH 

of the land due to the special conditions unique to thi8 particular parcel. 

In addition, the variance reque•ted will not cauae any injury to the pub-

lie health, safety or general wlfare. FUrther, the granting of the Peti­

tioner's request ia in strict ~ny with the spirit and intent of the 

B.C.Z.R. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and 

public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the 

variance requested should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Colllnissioner for 

Baltimore County this~ day of June, 1993, that the Petition for Vari-

ance requesting relief from Section 413.SD to permit a sign height of 35.8 

feet in lieu of the maximum pet11itted 25 feet for an existing center iden-

tification sign, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 2, subject to the 

following restriction: 

'l'llK:bjs 

1) The Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro­
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such 
ti.Ille as the JO-day appellate process from this Order 
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is 
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

- 3-

TINOTHY.N. itbTROCO 
Deputy Zoning caamissioner 
for Baltimore county 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

KB of Baltimore 
Philip Hoag 
193 7 Greenspring Drive 
Timonium MD 21093 

September 18, 2013 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Depar/ment of Permits , 
Approvals & inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2014-0021 A, Address: 4101 Wholesale Club Drive 

Dear Mr. Hoag: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on July 31, 2013. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

David Karceski, Esquire, 210 W Pennsylvania A venue, Suite 500, Towson MD 21204 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

- www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

James T. Smith, Jr., Secretary 
Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of _ 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: $-{;- /5 

RE: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. 7.ot'l-cezr-A-

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md. us). 

SDF/raz 

Sincerely, 

~e~C~ 
/ ievelopment Manager 

Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



TO: 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits , Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: ·Dennis A. Ke~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For August 12, 2013 
Item Nos. 2014- 0020, 0021 and 0022. 

DATE: August 7, 2013 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
Cc: file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC08122013 - NO COMMENTS .doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: August 15, 2013 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

4101 Wholesale Club Drive 

14-021 

Philip Hoag 

BR 

Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request and accompanying site plan. There is 
existing signage on the subject property; the requested sign is an upgrade. The Department of Planning 
does not oppose the petitioner's request. 

For further informaf ncerning the matters stated here in, please contact Krystle Patchak at 410-887-
3480. 

RECEIVED 

AUG 16 2013 

Off/CE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2014\ 14-021 .doc 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

August 21, 2013 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2014-0021-A revised 
4101 Wholesale Club Road 
(Hoag Property) 

Address 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 5, 2013. 

__x__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no 
comment on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Jeff Livingston - Development Coordination 

RECEIVEO 

SEP 1 7 20\3 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRA T/VE HEARINGS 

C:\DOCUME- l \snuffer.BCG\LOCALS- 1\Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 14-0021-A 4101 Wholesale Club Road 
- revised.doc 



SDAT: Real Property Sea h Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( wl) Search Help 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COi.INT\' 

View Map 
Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

View GroundRent Redemption View Ground Rent Registration 
District - 14 Account Number - 2200016282 

Owner Information 

Use: KB OF BALTIMORE INC 

1937 GREENSPRING DR 
TIMONIUM MD 21093 

Principal Residence: 
COMMERCIAL 
NO 

Deed Reference: 

Location & St.ructurc Information 

1) /09784/ 00565 
2) 

Premises Address: 
4101 WHOLESALE CLUB DR .9148 AC 
O-OOOO Legal Description: 4101 WHOLESALE CLB DR SS 

WIDTEMARSH RETAIL CENTER 
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 1 
0081 0005 0468 0000 2A 2013 Plat Ref: 0065/ 0090 

Town: NONE 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: 
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Enclosed Area 

3256 
Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use 

0.9200 AC 06 
Stories Basement ~ Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation 

FAST FOOD 
Value Information 

Base Value Value 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

457,500 
514,000 
971,500 
0 

Seller: BELAIR ROAD WIDTE MARSH 
!Yfil:..:..ARMSLENGTHIMPROVED 
Seller: 
Type: 
Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

As of 
01/01/2013 
457,500 
462,600 
920,100 

Transfer Information 

Date: 05/27/1993 
Deed 1: /09784/ 00565 
Date: 
Deedl: 
Date: 
Deedl: 
Exemption Information 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Homestead A.pplkation Information 

Homestead Application Status: No Application 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

920,100 920,100 
0 

Price: $491,733 
Deed2: 
Price: 
Deed2: 
Price: 
Deed2: 

07/01/2014 

0.0010.00 

9/17/2013 



SDAT: Real Property Sea ~ Page 1 of 1 

Baltimore County New Search lhttp://sdat.resiusa.org/RealPropertyl 

District: 14 Account Number: 2200016282 

0'-4 ---... 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201 . 

If a plat for a property is needed , contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State 
Archives atwww.plats.netlhttp://www.plats.net). 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011 . 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 
www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtmllhttp://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml). 

htt ://imsweb05.md .state.md.us/website/mos I 

I xj Loading ... Please I Loading ... Please Wait. 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

--> 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/real property /maps/ showmap.html ?countyid=04&acco... 9/ 17/2013 
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Case No.: __ 2_o_· ~\ L{_-_D_D_L-_ ( _--_A ______ _ 
Exhibit Sheet ,,, ~\ / ,3 

\0 
~v 

Petitioner/Developer Protestants 

No. 1 IA:) 7 ;-\-c. f ttlv\ \ ?? 
No.2 

~ {( MIA/\ cJ 
No. 3 ~A:-3 F 18Jri pl1ar$9 ~ 

0\~ Nc~~~bl)r~oJl fvlt<f) 
No.4 

....,, 

Lf A -4 F ULpMvs 

No. 5 

No. 6 

No. 7 

No. 8 

No. 9 

No. 10 

No. 11 

No. 12 



Education 

DMW 
DA F T MCCUNE; WALKFR INC 

MITCHELL J. KELLMAN 

DIRECTOR OF ZONING SERVICES 

Towson University, BA. Geography and Environmental Planning, Urban Planning 

Towson University, Masters, Geography and Environmental Planning, Urban Planning 

Professional Summary 

Mr. Kellman has over 25 years of experience working in zoning, subdivision, and development 
regulations for the public and private sector; 12 of those years were with the Baltimore County Office of 
Planning and Zoning. His responsibilities included review, approval and signatory powers on behalf of 
the Director of Final Development Plans and Record Plats. He represented the Zoning Office on the 
County Development Review Committee, a body reviewing the procedural compliance of all 
development submissions. Review of petitions and site plans filed for zoning hearing approvals were 
within his authority. Additionally, he supervised county review staff, met with professionals and the 
public on development project matters, and made determinations regarding developments and their 
compliance with county regulations. In working for DMW, he has extensive experience in testifying 
before the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner, Hearing Officer, Administrative Law Judges, and 
Board of Appeals. He also regularly represents the company at the Baltimore County Development 
Review Committee meetings. He is also a member of Baltimore County's Design Review Panel which 
formulates design recommendations to the Planning staff and Administrative Law Judges. 

Partial List of Projects 

AT&T, Baltimore County Sites 

Delight Quarry, Baltimore County, MD 

Hunt Valley Business Community, Baltimore County, MD 

GBMC, Baltimore County, MD 

Goucher Col lege, Baltimore County, MD 

Greenspring Quarry, Baltimore County, MD 

Loveton Business Center, Baltimore County, MD 

Oakcrest Vi llage Retirement Community, Baltimore County, MD 

Sheppard and Enoch Pratt Hospital, Baltimore County, MD 

Sparks Corporate Center, Baltimore County, MD 

Sprint Nextel, Baltimore County Sites 

T-Mobile, Baltimore County Sites 

Towson Town Center, Baltimore County, MD 

Verizon Wireless, Baltimore County Sites 

Professional Experience 

Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., Towson, MD: 2000-Present 

Baltimore County Office of Planning and Zoning, Permits and Development Management - Zoning 
Office, Development Control, 1988-2000 

Baltimore County Design Review Panel, 2012-2013 

Greater Towson Committee, Planning and Development Sub-Committee, 2012-2013 

Greater Towson Committee, Government Relations Chair, 2013 

PETITIONER'S 

TOWSON : 100 FAST PF""SYlVA t A AVE UF. TOWSQt,; MARYLAND ?12!16 P 410 EXHIBIT NO. 2-
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